Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

Thinking of how you feel right now, if FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties' candidates would you, yourself, be most likely to support ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
DECIDED VOTER (Leaners Included) | | | |
Base: Decided Voters - Leaners Included
Unweighted Base 911 126 90 59 351 219 66 252 363 290 425 486
Weighted Base 907 125 90* 55* 353 217 67* 272 360 269 444 463
The Conservative Party 330 52 58 24 138 34 23 79 124 124 177 152
36% 42% 65% 44% 39% 16% 35% 29% 34% 46% 40% 33%
E ACDEF E E E GH K
The Liberals 245 28 8 14 117 53 24 75 98 69 117 128
27% 23% 9% 25% 33% 25% 36% 28% 27% 26% 26% 28%
B B ABE B B
The New Democratic Party 137 29 13 8 59 18 10 48 57 31 64 73
15% 23% 14% 15% 17% 8% 15% 18% 16% 12% 14% 16%
E E |
The Bloc Quebecois 90 0 0 0 0 90 0 28 42 20 38 52
10% - - - - 41% - 10% 12% 8% 8% 11%
ABCDF
The Green Party 61 13 8 2 20 14 4 28 20 13 29 32
7% 11% 9% 3% 6% 6% 6% 10% 5% 5% 7% 7%
HI
Other party 46 2 3 7 19 9 6 14 20 11 20 26
5% 1% 3% 13% 5% 4% 9% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6%
ABDE A
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Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

Thinking of how you feel right now, if FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties' candidates would you, yourself, be most likely to support ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents (Leaners Included)
Unweighted Base 1002 133 97 68 379 248 77 271 403 319 465 537
Weighted Base 1002 133 97+ 68* 380 247 78* 293 404 297 486 516
The Conservative Party 330 52 58 24 138 34 23 79 124 124 177 152
33% 39% 60% 35% 36% 14% 30% 27% 31% 42% 37% 29%
E ACDEF E E E GH K
The Liberals 245 28 8 14 117 53 24 75 98 69 117 128
24% 21% 9% 20% 31% 22% 31% 26% 24% 23% 24% 25%
B B ABE B B
The New Democratic Party 137 29 13 8 59 18 10 48 57 31 64 73
14% 22% 13% 12% 15% 7% 13% 16% 14% 10% 13% 14%
E E |
The Bloc Quebecois 90 0 0 0 0 90 0 28 42 20 38 52
9% - - - - 36% - 9% 10% 7% 8% 10%
ABCDF
The Green Party 61 13 8 2 20 14 4 28 20 13 29 32
6% 10% 8% 2% 5% 6% 5% 10% 5% 4% 6% 6%
HI
Other party 46 2 3 7 19 9 6 14 20 11 20 26
5% 1% 3% 11% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5%
ABE
Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 27 4 1 0 9 13 0 6 13 8 14 13
3% 3% 1% - 2% 5% - 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
DF
Don't Know 44 1 4 8 12 10 8 11 16 15 21 23
4% 1% 5% 12% 3% 4% 10% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
ADE ADE
Refused 24 2 2 5 6 6 3 2 15 5 7 17
2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3%
D G
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Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

As you may know, there is a public inquiry going on headed up by Mr. Justice Gomery concerning matters related to the Federal Governments sponsorship program. Now, based on what you've seen, read or heard, if
there is to be a federal election, when would you most want it to come:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC | ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT | QUE | ATL 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 133 97 68 379 248 77 271 403 319 465 537
Weighted Base 1002 133 97* 68* 380 247 78* 293 404 297 486 516
Right now based on what you know 109 13 12 10 27 42 5 33 a7 29 59 50
11% 10% 12% 15% 7% 17% 6% 11% 12% 10% 12% 10%
DF
Right after all the witness have finished 144 17 21 9 50 34 13 45 a7 52 71 73
testifying in early May
14% 13% 22% 14% 13% 14% 17% 15% 12% 18% 15% 14%
D H
After Mr. Justice Gomery releases his final 530 75 54 31 202 126 43 144 218 163 247 283
report in October
53% 56% 56% 45% 53% 51% 55% 49% 54% 55% 51% 55%
At no time in the near future 192 24 8 16 92 38 14 65 78 48 96 97
19% 18% 8% 24% 24% 16% 18% 22% 19% 16% 20% 19%
B B BE
Don't know/Refused 26 4 2 2 9 6 3 6 14 4 13 13
3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%

As you may know, there is a public inquiry going on headed up by Mr. Justice Gomery concerning matters related to the Federal Governments sponsorship program. Now, based on what you've seen, read or heard, if
there is to be a federal election, when would you most want it to come:

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LIB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 332 234 137 104 58 46
Weighted Base 1002 330 245 137 90 61* 46*
Right now based on what you know 109 43 9 11 22 5 10
11% 13% 4% 8% 24% 8% 22%
B ABCE BC
Right after all the witness have finished 144 75 19 18 19 5 2
testifying in early May
14% 23% 8% 13% 22% 7% 4%
BCEF BEF
After Mr. Justice Gomery releases his final 530 173 141 82 38 28 23
report in October
53% 52% 58% 60% 42% 47% 51%
D D
At no time in the near future 192 33 67 25 11 23 9
19% 10% 27% 19% 12% 37% 21%
AD A ACD A
Don't know/Refused 26 5 9 1 0 0 1
3% 2% 4% 1% - - 3%
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Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Would be the best Prime Minister of Canada ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 133 97 68 379 248 77 271 403 319 465 537
Weighted Base 1002 133 97* 68* 380 247 78* 293 404 297 486 516
Paul Martin 417 51 29 32 172 96 38 140 162 114 216 201
42% 39% 30% 46% 45% 39% 48% 48% 40% 39% 44% 39%
B B B HI
Stephen Harper 338 48 56 22 119 70 22 79 135 121 175 163
34% 36% 58% 33% 31% 28% 28% 27% 34% 41% 36% 32%
ACDEF GH
Neither 179 22 11 8 67 62 9 53 77 46 72 107
18% 16% 11% 12% 18% 25% 12% 18% 19% 15% 15% 21%
ABCDF J
Don't know/Refused 68 12 1 6 22 18 9 20 29 15 24 44
% 9% 1% 9% 6% % 12% % % 5% 5% 9%
B B B B B J

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Would be the best Prime Minister of Canada ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LIB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 332 234 137 104 58 46
Weighted Base 1002 330 245 137 90 61* 46*
Paul Martin 417 50 209 69 28 32 12
42% 15% 85% 50% 32% 52% 27%
ACDEF ADF A ADF
Stephen Harper 338 237 9 27 28 12 14
34% 2% 4% 20% 31% 20% 31%
BCDEF B BC B B
Neither 179 31 14 34 31 15 14
18% 9% 6% 25% 34% 25% 31%
AB AB AB AB
Don't know/Refused 68 11 12 7 3 2 5
7% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 11%
A
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Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Would you trust more ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 133 97 68 379 248 77 271 403 319 465 537
Weighted Base 1002 133 97* 68* 380 247 78* 293 404 297 486 516
Paul Martin 346 42 21 22 141 87 33 125 120 100 171 176
35% 31% 22% 33% 37% 35% 43% 43% 30% 34% 35% 34%
B B B HI
Stephen Harper 402 60 64 24 140 89 25 101 158 139 207 194
40% 46% 65% 35% 37% 36% 32% 34% 39% 47% 43% 38%
ACDEF GH
Neither 204 24 10 19 83 58 11 47 107 47 90 114
20% 18% 10% 28% 22% 23% 14% 16% 27% 16% 19% 22%
B B B Gl
Don't know/Refused 50 7 2 3 16 14 8 20 18 11 18 32
5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 6% 10% % 5% 4% 4% 6%
BD

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Would you trust more ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LIB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 332 234 137 104 58 46
Weighted Base 1002 330 245 137 90 61* 46*
Paul Martin 346 39 190 52 20 24 9
35% 12% 78% 38% 22% 40% 20%
ACDEF ADF A ADF
Stephen Harper 402 253 19 41 42 17 16
40% 77% 8% 30% 47% 28% 35%
BCDEF B BCE B B
Neither 204 32 26 39 26 17 18
20% 10% 10% 29% 29% 27% 38%
AB AB AB AB
Don't know/Refused 50 6 11 4 2 3 3
5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 7%
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Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Will clean up corruption in Ottawa ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 133 97 68 379 248 77 271 403 319 465 537
Weighted Base 1002 133 97* 68* 380 247 78* 293 404 297 486 516
Paul Martin 258 22 22 21 102 64 27 85 80 90 126 132
26% 17% 22% 32% 27% 26% 35% 29% 20% 30% 26% 26%
A A A A H H
Stephen Harper 411 56 58 24 152 92 29 103 172 132 214 197
41% 42% 60% 36% 40% 37% 38% 35% 43% 45% 44% 38%
ACDEF G
Neither 251 36 13 19 97 73 14 70 124 56 118 133
25% 27% 14% 27% 25% 29% 18% 24% 31% 19% 24% 26%
B B B B I
Don't know/Refused 82 18 4 4 30 19 7 35 28 18 28 54
8% 14% 5% 6% 8% 8% 9% 12% % 6% 6% 10%
BD HI J

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Will clean up corruption in Ottawa ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LIB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 332 234 137 104 58 46
Weighted Base 1002 330 245 137 90 61* 46*
Paul Martin 258 31 132 37 16 20 7
26% 9% 54% 27% 18% 32% 16%
ACDEF A A A
Stephen Harper 411 235 49 46 38 17 11
41% 71% 20% 34% 43% 28% 25%
BCDEF B BF
Neither 251 50 47 45 32 17 18
25% 15% 19% 33% 36% 27% 40%
AB AB A AB
Don't know/Refused 82 13 17 8 3 8 9
8% 4% 7% 6% 3% 13% 19%
AD ABCD
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Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Has values similar to your own ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 133 97 68 379 248 77 271 403 319 465 537
Weighted Base 1002 133 97* 68* 380 247 78* 293 404 297 486 516
Paul Martin 377 38 21 24 150 105 38 130 129 116 188 189
38% 29% 22% 35% 39% 43% 49% 45% 32% 39% 39% 37%
AB AB AB H
Stephen Harper 341 52 55 25 129 56 23 82 144 113 178 163
34% 40% 57% 37% 34% 23% 30% 28% 36% 38% 37% 32%
E ACDEF E E G G
Neither 206 30 17 16 71 64 8 50 101 53 85 121
21% 23% 17% 23% 19% 26% 10% 17% 25% 18% 18% 23%
F F DF Gl J
Don't know/Refused 78 12 3 3 31 21 8 31 30 15 35 43
8% 9% 4% 4% 8% 9% 11% 11% % 5% % 8%
I

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Has values similar to your own ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LIB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 332 234 137 104 58 46
Weighted Base 1002 330 245 137 90 61* 46*
Paul Martin 377 46 186 56 26 33 11
38% 14% 76% 41% 29% 54% 24%
ACDEF A A ADF
Stephen Harper 341 230 18 32 30 10 10
34% 70% 7% 24% 34% 16% 22%
BCDEF B BE B B
Neither 206 41 29 39 31 15 15
21% 13% 12% 28% 34% 25% 32%
AB AB AB AB
Don't know/Refused 78 12 13 10 3 3 10
8% 4% 5% 7% 3% 4% 21%
ABCDE
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Federal Voting Intention

Detailed Tables

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Will be better on the economy ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 133 97 68 379 248 77 271 403 319 465 537
Weighted Base 1002 133 97* 68* 380 247 78* 293 404 297 486 516
Paul Martin 473 63 33 28 183 128 38 152 185 134 246 228
47% 48% 34% 41% 48% 52% 49% 52% 46% 45% 51% 44%
B B B B K
Stephen Harper 336 46 52 25 127 59 27 84 141 108 161 175
34% 35% 53% 37% 34% 24% 35% 29% 35% 36% 33% 34%
E ACDEF E E
Neither 115 12 7 7 43 40 6 27 50 37 48 68
12% 9% 8% 11% 11% 16% 8% 9% 12% 12% 10% 13%
B
Don't know/Refused 77 12 5 8 26 20 6 30 27 18 32 45
8% 9% 5% 11% % 8% 8% 10% % 6% % 9%

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Will be better on the economy ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LIB [ NDP BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 332 234 137 104 58 46
Weighted Base 1002 330 245 137 90 61* 46*
Paul Martin 473 92 198 71 35 37 11
47% 28% 81% 52% 39% 61% 24%
ACDEF AF A ADF
Stephen Harper 336 203 23 33 30 13 19
34% 62% 10% 24% 34% 22% 41%
BCDEF B B B BCE
Neither 115 22 11 24 17 8 9
12% 7% 5% 18% 19% 14% 20%
AB AB B AB
Don't know/Refused 77 12 12 9 7 2 7
8% 4% 5% 6% 8% 3% 14%
ABE
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Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Will be better on foreign issues ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 133 97 68 379 248 77 271 403 319 465 537
Weighted Base 1002 133 97* 68* 380 247 78* 293 404 297 486 516
Paul Martin 526 67 45 34 210 127 43 154 206 163 272 254
53% 51% 46% 49% 55% 52% 56% 53% 51% 55% 56% 49%
K
Stephen Harper 271 42 38 25 92 57 17 83 115 72 139 132
27% 32% 39% 36% 24% 23% 22% 28% 28% 24% 29% 26%
DEF DE
Neither 103 9 5 6 42 34 7 22 44 35 41 62
10% 7% 5% 9% 11% 14% 9% 8% 11% 12% 8% 12%
AB
Don't know/Refused 101 14 9 4 36 28 10 34 39 27 35 67
10% 11% 9% 6% 9% 11% 13% 12% 10% 9% % 13%
J

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Will be better on foreign issues ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LIB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 332 234 137 104 58 46
Weighted Base 1002 330 245 137 90 61* 46*
Paul Martin 526 118 198 78 40 44 16
53% 36% 81% 57% 45% 73% 34%
ACDF AF ACDF
Stephen Harper 271 159 21 31 27 9 14
27% 48% 9% 23% 30% 14% 30%
BCDEF B BE B
Neither 103 26 9 17 15 5 6
10% 8% 4% 12% 17% 7% 14%
B AB B
Don't know/Refused 101 26 16 11 8 4 10
10% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6% 22%
ABCDE
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Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Will be better on social programs ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H I J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 133 97 68 379 248 77 271 403 319 465 537
Weighted Base 1002 133 97* 68* 380 247 78* 293 404 297 486 516
Paul Martin 438 58 27 32 174 108 39 144 170 123 233 205
44% 44% 28% 47% 46% 44% 50% 49% 42% 41% 48% 40%
B B B B B K
Stephen Harper 347 47 59 20 127 71 23 83 150 112 166 181
35% 36% 61% 30% 33% 29% 30% 28% 37% 38% 34% 35%
ACDEF G G
Neither 124 13 4 11 45 42 10 29 54 41 50 74
12% 10% 4% 15% 12% 17% 13% 10% 13% 14% 10% 14%
B B B B J
Don't know/Refused 92 15 7 5 34 26 5 37 30 22 37 55
9% 11% % 8% 9% 11% % 13% % % 8% 11%
HI

I now want to ask you some questions about the qualities of Liberal Party Leader Paul Martin and Conservative Leader Stephen Harper. Which of the two do you think: Will be better on social programs ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP LIB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1002 332 234 137 104 58 46
Weighted Base 1002 330 245 137 90 61* 46*
Paul Martin 438 87 185 65 36 35 13
44% 26% 75% 48% 40% 58% 28%
ACDEF AF A ADF
Stephen Harper 347 202 32 31 34 15 17
35% 61% 13% 23% 38% 24% 36%
BCDEF B BC B B
Neither 124 23 11 28 16 9 7
12% 7% 5% 20% 18% 15% 15%
AB AB AB B
Don't know/Refused 92 17 17 12 3 2 9
9% 5% 7% 9% 4% 3% 21%
ABCDE
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